
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

Ernst & Young LLP
No. 1 Colmore Square
Birmingham
B4 6HQ

    Tel: + 44 121 535 2000
    Fax: + 44 121 535 2001
    ey.com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 October 2017

Ref: DFL/DH/CD/PCF/D11.1

Direct line: 0121 535 2974
Email: rknott@uk.ey.com

Please ask for Rachel Knott

Dear Sirs

Dunraven Finance Limited (in Administration) (‘Company’)

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company and my letter dated
17 October 2017.

Please note that this letter supersedes my letter dated 17 October 2017. It has come to our
attention that, due to a printing error, certain creditors may not have received a complete set of
the documents posted on 17 October 2017. Accordingly, these documents are being re-issued.

I enclose a copy of my statement of proposals (‘Proposals’) in accordance with paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘Act’). Please note that the date of delivery of the Proposals
has been updated to 24 October 2017.

As you will note from the Proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. As a consequence, I do not propose to seek a
decision on approval of the Proposals from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the Company may requisition a decision
(either by a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure) on approval of the Proposals if they
deliver to me, within 8 business days of the date of delivery of these Proposals, a request which fulfils
the requirements of Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘Rules’). In
accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, I may require a deposit as security for payment of the
expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure and will not be
obliged to initiate the procedure until I have received the required sum.

In the event that a decision is not requested by creditors under paragraph 52(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, the Proposals will be deemed to be accepted. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and Category
2 disbursements will be agreed with the secured creditor and the preferential creditors, in accordance
with the provisions of Rule 18.18 of the Rules.

As the Joint Administrators propose to ask for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. This information is enclosed with this letter.



If there are any matters concerning the Company’s affairs which you consider may require investigation
and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon
as possible.

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administration, please do
not hesitate to contact Rachel Knott of this office on telephone number 0121 535 2974.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

D C Hurd
Joint Administrator

Encs: Administrators’ statement of proposals
Fee estimate and details of expenses

J M O’Connor and D C Hurd are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, J M O’Connor and D C Hurd,
who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data”).  We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and

professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998.



Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy
As You View) (in Administration)
Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 24 October 2017



EY ÷ i

Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Act the Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators the Joint Administrators of Dunraven Finance
Limited, Joseph Michael O’Connor and
Daniel Christopher Hurd

Company Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy As
You View) (in Administration)

Date of Appointment 31 August 2017

Director Andrew Nicholas Russell

EPS Equipment Protection Scheme

EY Ernst & Young LLP

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

Group BAYV Investments Limited; Buy As You View
Holdings Limited; Dunraven Finance Limited
(in Administration); Just Rentals Limited; and
Buy As You View Limited

Hayfin Hayfin Services LLP (acting as Agent and
Security Agent)

Management the director and other senior employees of
Dunraven Finance Limited

Prescribed Part the proportion of floating charge assets set
aside for unsecured creditors pursuant to
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Proposals the Administrators’ statement of proposals,
being this document including its appendices

Rules the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016



EY ÷ ii

Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration ............................................................ 4
3. Statement of affairs ..................................................................................................... 8
4. Prescribed Part ........................................................................................................... 9
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements.................................................. 10
6. Pre-Administration costs .......................................................................................... 11
Appendix A Statutory information .............................................................................. 12
Appendix B Director's statement of affairs ................................................................. 13
Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments account ................................... 23



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

EY ÷ 1

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

1.1 Introduction
On 31 August 2017 the Company entered Administration and J M O’Connor and D C Hurd
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.35 of the Rules.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

1.2 Background
1.2.1 Overview

The Company was founded in April 1976 under the name Pontypridd Hi-Fi Limited and is now
part of the Buy As You View group of companies. A summarised Group structure is provided
below:

Just Rentals Limited
(03571617)

Buy As You View Limited
(01257038)

Buy As You View Holdings
Limited (03571899))

BAYV Investments Limited
(06312708)

Dunraven Finance Limited
(01252688)

Hayfin Services LLP 1

Trading entity – in Administration

Dormant / non trading

All subsidiaries are 100% owned

1 The shareholding in Investments is held through a number of entities managed by Hayfin Services LLP.

Shareholder

Following a restructuring in October 2016, the Group is now owned by its debt funder, Hayfin,
having taken over ownership from its previous private equity owner, Rutland Partners.

1.2.2 The Company’s trade
The Company trades under the name Buy As You View and operates in the rent to own
sector selling a range of household goods, including televisions, furniture, white goods and
technology products, typically under hire purchase agreements. The Company is regulated by
the FCA and prior to the Administrators’ appointment, it was trading on an interim permission
pending the outcome of its application for full FCA authorisation, which was in line with a
number of its competitors following a change of regulator from the Office of Fair Trading to
the FCA in April 2014.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

EY ÷ 2

Following a restructuring of the business in late 2016, it began to trade as an online only
store, allowing customers to purchase goods and apply for credit via its website. The
Company also offered insurance, warranty and servicing options associated with the goods it
sold. These additional customer offerings were provided through two products:

1. All Sorted – offering a form of extended warranty.

2. EPS – an insurance product designed to offer protection in the event that a product
under a credit agreement with the Company is accidentally damaged or stolen.

The Company’s head office is located in Bridgend (South Wales), with trading operations
further supported by satellite offices in St Helens, Rotherham, Gateshead, Coventry and
Livingston.

The Company employed 267 people at the Date of Appointment.

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions taking place during the
two years prior to their appointment, with the exception of transactions within the Group
conducted in the normal course of business.

1.2.3 Recent financial history
The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows:

Year
ended Type

Turnover
(£m)

Gross
profit
(£m)

Gross
profit
(%)

Directors’
remuneration
(£m)

Net profit /
(loss) after tax
(£m)

31 March
2017

Draft 1 36.39 28.64 78.7 0.51 (23.44)

31 March
2016

Audited 2  69.63 50.96 73.2 0.35 (20.53)

31 March
2015

Audited 2 78.07 57.28 73.4 0.45 (3.66)

31 March
2014

Audited 2 70.72 50.70 71.7 0.45 (5.18)

31 March
2013

Audited 2 63.12 45.08 71.4 0.49 (0.87)

1 – Based on management accounts
2 – Based on audited accounts

1.2.4 Funding structure
The Company’s primary lender is Hayfin, which had estimated debt outstanding at the Date of
Appointment totalling circa £14.64m, secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the Company. This funding was provided through a combination of a term loan and capital
expenditure funding.

The Company also received circa £28.22m of funding through unsecured shareholder loan
notes held in BAYV Investments Limited. Funding was in turn provided to the Company
through an intercompany loan from BAYV Investments Limited.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

EY ÷ 3

1.3 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators
As of April 2014, all non-standard finance businesses (such as the Company) became
regulated by the FCA. Prior to becoming regulated by the FCA, the Company held an Office
of Fair Trading licence. Following this regulatory change, the Company introduced more
stringent lending criteria and intentionally reduced its volume of new business as it worked
towards meeting the requirements to achieve full FCA authorisation.

In addition to these changes, the Company underwent an intense period of restructuring in
the year preceding the Administrators’ appointment, leading to substantial reductions in the
regions of the UK in which the Company operated, the cost base and headcount. The
Company changed its operating model, converting to an online only sales platform in
December 2016. Despite this restructuring activity, the Company continued to report
significant monthly losses.

Whilst the Company continued to generate cash on a monthly basis, allowing it to cover its
operating costs, the value of the loan book security underpinning the debt position of its
secured lender was eroding.

As the business of the Company was not considered viable in the long term without
significant further investment, a number of options were considered by the Director and
Hayfin, including:

– a solvent sale of the business, loan book, or shares of the Company;

– a sale of the company via a pre-pack Administration; and

– a solvent or insolvent run-off of the loan book.

EY was engaged to review and comment upon Management’s modelling of certain of these
scenarios, to conduct market testing in respect of a potential sale, and, later, to carry out
contingency planning in respect of a potential Administration appointment over the Company.

A potential sale of the business and/or assets of the Company became the preferred option
and offers for the business were invited. One indicative offer was received in May 2017,
however, the transaction was not considered to be viable due to the potential purchaser’s
lack of available funding and discussions between the parties ended in early August 2017.

In the absence of any credible alternative options for a sale of the business, assets or loan
book, and in light of the reduction in the value of the loan book over time, the Director
concluded that a run-off of the business and the loan book whilst in Administration
represented the best option available for creditors in the circumstances, given the protection
that would be afforded to the Company by the Administration moratorium.

The FCA’s written consent to the appointment of the Administrators was provided on
30 August 2017 and the Director filed a notice of intention to appoint administrators on the
same day. The Company subsequently entered Administration on 31 August 2017.

1.3.1 Pre-Administration costs
The Administrators incurred pre-Administration costs whilst carrying out essential planning
work in the week prior to their appointment. Further details are provided at section 6 of this
document.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

EY ÷ 4

2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

2.1 Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. to rescue the company as a going concern;

b. to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

c. to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

During the pre-appointment market testing and sales processes, outlined previously, no
viable offers were received for the shares of the Company. Accordingly, it is not considered
that objective (a) can be achieved.

The Administrators will seek to pursue objective (b), achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without
first being in administration). It is believed that this objective can be achieved as the
protection provided by the Administration moratorium will facilitate an orderly run-off of the
loan book, allowing for collections activity to continue and for existing customer agreements,
warranties and insurance policies to be serviced in the usual way.

2.2 Conduct of the Administration
2.2.1 Trading

Immediately prior to the appointment of the Administrators, the Company:

– applied to the FCA to vary its interim permission such that on 28 February 2019 the
Company’s interim permission will be varied to remove all regulated activities and be
cancelled; and

– withdrew its application for full FCA authorisation, effective from midnight on
31 August 2017.

Accordingly, immediately following the Administrators’ appointment, the Company ceased to
accept new customer orders and/or enter into new customer agreements.

Notwithstanding this, the Company is continuing to service existing customer agreements and
collect monies due from customers as it did prior to the Administrators’ appointment. In this
regard, customers are able to make payments through the channels which were available to
them prior to the Administration.

To facilitate the ongoing servicing of customer agreements, discussions have been held, and
continued trading terms agreed, with a number of key suppliers. These included those
involved in the service, repair and maintenance of products covered by the Company’s
warranty and insurance schemes, All Sorted and EPS, and with those which support the
collections processes and enable customers to make payments in respect of their
agreements.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

EY ÷ 5

As a result of the change in trading strategy, and the resulting reduction in operational activity
levels, steps are being taken to reduce the Company’s operational cost base during the
Administration.

Following this change in strategy and operational activity, a number of employee roles were
no longer considered to be required. As such, 41 employees were made redundant
immediately following the Administrators’ appointment. The Company’s remaining employees,
including all of the Company’s field and customer contact teams, have been retained in order
to facilitate its ongoing collections and servicing activities.

The Company is in a position to meet its forecast ongoing costs during the Administration
using cash balances which were available at the Date of Appointment and cash being
generated from its ongoing collections activity.

Whilst collections and the servicing of existing customer agreements continue, the
Administrators are exploring options for the business, including a potential sale of the
business and assets of the Company during the Administration. A number of potential
interested parties have approached the Administrators following their appointment, however,
it is currently too early to provide any further details in respect of this process.

2.2.2 Asset realisations
Loan book

The Company’s primary asset is its customer loan book which had a value of circa £19.50m
at the Date of Appointment, representing the sum of all payments remaining to be collected
under customer agreements that had not been written off. The Director’s statement of affairs
indicates a realisable value of circa £13.34m for this loan book at the Date of Appointment.

Immediately following their appointment, the Administrators took steps to protect this asset
and ensure that customers could continue to make payments as they did prior to the
Administration. In this regard, the Administrators proactively engaged with key stakeholders
in this process, including the Company’s pre-appointment bank account provider, immediately
upon their appointment. Additionally, all customer-facing staff were briefed to ensure that
appropriate communications could be made to customers regarding the continuation of
existing customer agreements.

Loan book collections during the period to 30 September 2017 totalled £2.01m.

Cash at the Date of Appointment

As the business was cash generative, it held cash balances totalling £2.64m at the Date of
Appointment. This has provided initial working capital as the business continues its reduced
trading activity, but will also represent a key realisation.

Stock

At the Date of Appointment the Company held stock with a book value of circa £0.13m and
an estimated realisable value, per the Director’s statement of affairs, of £0.09m.

The Company’s stock comprises both new and returned furniture, white goods, televisions
and technology products, in line with the products the Company previously sold to customers.
Certain stock items are subject to retention of title claims, which are in the process of being
assessed and resolved.

It is proposed that the Company will continue to hold an appropriate level of stock for use in
the service of existing customer agreements, including All Sorted or EPS commitments.

A process has commenced to realise value from stock items which are not considered to be
required for the purposes of servicing ongoing customer agreements.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

EY ÷ 6

Other assets

As detailed in the Director’s statement of affairs, the Company held certain other balance
sheet assets at the Date of Appointment:

– IT systems and software licences (estimated to realise value: £0.02m) – the
Administrators are assessing options to realise value from these assets, recognising
ongoing trading requirements, and will update further in their first update report to
creditors.

– Sales ledger (estimated to realise value: £0.04m) – this balance primarily relates to
amounts due from the Company’s insurance provider in connection with its EPS product.
Since the Administrators’ appointment, £0.04m has been realised in respect of this debt.

– Supplier bonds (estimated to realise value: £0.05m):

– £0.03m of this balance relates to one of the Company’s key trading suppliers and
£0.02m relates to a stock supplier.

– These balances are not considered to be fully recoverable and will continue to be
assessed alongside ongoing trading requirements.

– The remaining categories of assets are not considered to have a realisable value.

2.2.3 Administrators’ receipts and payments
A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 31 August 2017
to 30 September 2017 is attached at Appendix C.

2.2.4 Approval of the Administrators’ proposals
The Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part and
consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the Proposals.

The Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do so by
creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company. The request must be delivered within eight business days of the date on which
these Proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and
must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Rules.

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

2.2.5 Future conduct of the Administration
The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated
objectives. Future tasks will include, but are not limited to, the following:

- considering options for the business, including a sale of the business & assets;

- collections activity in respect of existing customer loan agreements;

- realising value for the Company’s surplus stock and other tangible assets;

- assessing options to realise value from the Company’s intangible assets;



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

EY ÷ 7

- concluding any remaining retention of title claims;

- property matters in connection with the Company’s ongoing trading activities;

- completion of statutory requirements of the Administration, including reporting to
creditors and investigations;

- communicating with other stakeholders, including the FCA;

- preparing corporation tax and VAT returns;

- agreeing preferential creditor claims, including dealing with employee claims and the
Redundancy Payments Service;

- making distributions to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable);

- matters relating to the Prescribed Part (as applicable);

- finalising the Administration including the payment of Administration trading and other
liabilities; and

- any such actions required to be undertaken by the Administrators to fulfil the purpose
of the Administration.

2.3 The end of the Administration
It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no further property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Administrators’
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice.

It is proposed that, if at the end of the Administration the Company has sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured non-preferential creditors (other than under the
Prescribed Part); the Company will move straight into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon
the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
to the Act. It is proposed that the liquidators will be Joseph Michael O’Connor and Daniel
Christopher Hurd of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these Proposals and before the Proposals are
approved. It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.



Section 3: Statement of affairs

EY ÷ 8

3. Statement of affairs

The Company’s Director, Andrew Russell, has submitted his statement of affairs as at
31 August 2017. A summary is attached at Appendix B, including a full list of creditors.

We would comment that the estimated realisable value attributed to a number of the assets,
including the customer loan book (defined as Consumer Loans), are based upon subjective
assumptions, and therefore may be higher or lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may differ from those indicated.

Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures are based on the Company’s books and records and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

Hayfin, the Company’s secured lender, had total indebtedness of circa £14.64m at the Date
of Appointment (before any applicable post appointment interest and charges).

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate that preferential creditor claims will total approximately £0.06m, in
respect of claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions.

This position could change over time. As claims are received the Administrators will be in a
position to more accurately quantify these claims.

Unsecured creditors

Claims continue to be received from unsecured creditors.

The Director estimates in the statement of affairs that total unsecured claims will total
approximately £33.14m. We note that of this sum, the majority (circa £30.20m) relates to an
intercompany loan position with BAYV Investments Limited.



Section 4: Prescribed Part

EY ÷ 9

4. Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003.

As Hayfin’s charges were created after 15 September 2003, section 176A of the Act applies
to this Administration.

The Administrators currently estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that:

► the value of the Company’s net property will be circa £8.80m; and

► the value of the Prescribed Part will be £0.60m, before the costs of dealing with the
Prescribed Part.

The Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part.



Section 5: Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

EY ÷ 10

5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

5.1 Remuneration
The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Rules. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from
the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy
upon written request to the Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not
formed; the Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured creditor
and, if the Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
the preferential creditors, in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules. The Administrators
will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and
their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance with the fee
estimate dated 17 October 2017 which is being circulated to creditors at the same time as
these Proposals.

The amount of time spent dealing with matters arising in the Administration is likely to be
impacted by a number of factors, most notably the duration of the run-off period. The current
estimate for such a run-off period is circa 16 months, but this period could be affected by the
availability of alternative options for the business, such as a sale of the loan book and other
assets of the Company.

A large proportion of the Administrators’ time in this matter will be incurred in relation to
dealing with the customer loan book and the associated trading and accounting matters
supporting the service of existing customers.

5.2 Disbursements
Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Administrators. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The fee estimate and statement of expenses dated
17 October 2017 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected
to be incurred.

5.2.1 Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the Administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

5.2.2 Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the Administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the Administration on a proper and reasonable basis.

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not formed; the
Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor and, if the Administrators have
made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors, to
charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses included in
the fee estimate dated 17 October 2017.



Section 6: Pre-Administration costs

EY ÷ 11

6. Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators incurred pre-Administration costs totalling £49,613.50, in connection with
detailed planning for the Administration carried out during the week immediately preceding
the appointment of the Administrators. It was necessary for this work to be carried out prior to
the Administrators’ appointment in order to ensure that a sufficiently developed strategy was
in place to minimise any disruption to the Company’s customers, the customer loan book (as
the Company’s primary asset) and to the overall operations of the business.

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part of the proposals subject to
approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals.

The Administrators do not intend to seek approval to the payment of these pre-Administration
costs as an expense of the Administration.



Appendix A: Statutory information

EY ÷ 12

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Dunraven Finance Limited

Registered Office
Address:

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No. 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

Registered Number: 01252688

Trading Name(s): Buy As You View

Trading Address(es): Kingsway Buildings, Bridgend Industrial Estate, Bridgend,
CF31 3RY

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: Joseph Michael O’Connor and Daniel Christopher Hurd

Date of Appointment: 31 August 2017

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Director

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,
CR-2017-006440

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid

Shareholder Class Number £ Number £

Buy As You View
Holdings Limited
(Company no.:
03571899)

Ordinary 34,063,360 34,063,360  34,063,360 34,063,360

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name
Director or
Secretary Date appointed

Current
shareholding

Andrew Nicholas Russell Director 20 July 2016 None

Philip Jones Secretary 30 March 2007 None



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 13

Appendix B Director’s statement of affairs



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 14



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 15



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 16



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 17



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 18



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 19



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 20



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 21



Appendix B: Director’s statement of affairs

EY ÷ 22



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account

EY ÷ 23

Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from
31 August 2017 to 30 September 2017

Statement
of affairs -

estimated to
realise Notes

31 August
2017 to 30

September
2017

(£) (£)
1, 2 Receipts

2,621,698 Cash at bank 2,639,747.00
13,343,067 Customer loans 2,014,393.22

- Cash in transit on appointment 64,444.33
37,884 Sales ledger 37,162.97

- Insurance claims 6,030.00
88,132 Stock 920.00

- Bank interest 195.19
17,755 I.T. systems and software licences -
50,000 Supplier bonds -

4,762,892.71

1, 2 Payments
Staff and people (575,709.56)
Customer servicing and repairs (114,166.52)
Bank charges (59,385.28)
Telecommunications and IT (28,803.79)
Vehicles (28,491.16)
Property (18,049.00)
Printing, postage and stationery (5,000.00)
Sundry / other expenses (1,540.38)

(831,145.69)

Balance in hand 3,931,747.02

Represented by
3 Current accounts 4,121,415.77

PAYE / NIC control account (173,672.13)
VAT control account (15,366.10)
Reconciliation control account (630.52)

3,931,747.02

Notes
1. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT.
2. The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not take
    account of future receipts and payments.
3. All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.



Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy As You View)
(in Administration) (‘Company’)

Estimate of remuneration to be charged
The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis.
In accordance with Rule 18.16(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, they set out
below their estimate of remuneration to be charged.

The estimate of remuneration is £2,148,566.25 plus VAT. An explanation of how this sum has been
arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the expected costs by area of work is provided at
Appendix A.

Whilst this represents an estimate of time costs to be incurred; should their remuneration be approved
on the basis outlined in this document (and in their Statement of Proposals), the Joint Administrators
do not currently expect that they would bill and draw payment of these time costs in full. Further
information will be provided to creditors through subsequent progress reports.

Explanation of the work proposed to be undertaken
The table below provides narrative descriptions of the work which the Joint Administrators currently
expect to be completed during the Administration, by area of work.

The time cost estimate provided assumes that the Company will continue to trade, servicing and
collecting sums due under customer agreements whilst the loan book runs-off over a period of up to
16 months. This forecast period could be subject to change, depending on the options which may
become available to the Company and the Joint Administrators.

Area of work Description of work to be completed
Accounting and administration ►Treasury and accounting functions, including detailed cash

reconciliations. Due to the high volume of transactions in
connection with the customer loan book, a significant amount of
time will be spent in this area.

►Statutory compliance diaries and time cost reporting.
►Overall management of the case.
►Preparation of estimated outcome statements.

Bank reporting ►Reporting to the Company’s secured creditor, including:
► reporting against key performance indicators;
►progress updates by email and telephone; and
►seeking approvals (as required).

Creditors ►Receipt and recording of preferential and unsecured creditor
claims.

►Correspondence with the Company’s preferential and unsecured
creditors.

►Calculation and payment of distributions to the Company’s
secured creditor.

►Matters relating to the Company’s preferential creditors,
including:
►calculating employees’ preferential creditor claims and

agreeing the amounts with them; and
►calculating and paying dividends in respect of agreed claims

and accounting for tax and national insurance on dividend
payments.

►Reviewing and agreeing claims submitted by the Redundancy
Payments Service (‘RPS’) and paying dividends as appropriate.



2

►Matters relating to the Prescribed Part, including:
►calculating the Company’s net property and Prescribed Part;
► inviting and adjudication on unsecured claims; and
►payment of dividends.

Debtors ►Collection of book debts due to the Company at the date of
appointment and realising value from other debts and
prepayments, including supplier bonds.

Note: See Other assets section for the customer loan book
asset.

Employee matters ►Communication with employees, including on-site meetings and
consultation (as required).

►Regular meetings with appointed employee representatives.
►Ongoing assessment of employee remuneration.
►Written correspondence to employees.
►Regular review of staffing levels during the Administration

period, as the volume of the trading activity reduces.
►Assisting employees in the submission of claims to the RPS.

Immediate tasks ►Matters requiring immediate attention following the appointment,
in order to commence the Administration, stabilise the business
and make announcements to key stakeholders.

Investigations ►Mandatory investigations work in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice Number 2 (Investigations by Office Holders),
and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Job acceptance and strategy ►Matters relating to the appointment and initial planning of the
Administration strategy, including meetings with the Company’s
director and members of senior management.

►Considering exit routes from Administration.

Legal issues ►Liaising with appointed legal advisors in connection with the
Administration process, including:
►of a review of the secured creditor’s security;
►employee matters;
► review of certain contracts;
► regulatory matters, including liaising with the Financial Conduct

Authority;
►matters relating to property leases; and
►drafting of legal documentation as required.

Members ►Communicating with the Company’s members, in connection
with the Administration.

Other assets ►Managing and realising value from the Company’s main asset,
its customer loan book, including:
►monitoring collections performance indicators and overseeing

the collections process;
► liaising with third parties involved in the collection process;
► implementing required changes to collections procedures; and
►communicating with the Financial Conduct Authority.



3

►Considering options for the business, including a sale of the
business & assets.

►Realising value for the Company’s surplus stock and other
tangible assets.

►Assessing options to realise value from the Company’s
intangible assets.

►Dealing with assets owned by third parties, including vehicles.

Other matters ►Recovery of the Company’s physical books and records, and
electronic records.

Property ►Corresponding with landlords of the Company’s premises in
respect of continued occupation and subsequent exit from the
premises.

► Identifying alternative / new trading premises (as required).

Public relations ►Preparing communications to the media and wider public
following the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

►Reactive dealing with media enquiries.

Retention of title ►Facilitating and adjudicating on retention of title claims; including
claimants’ identification of items which they believe are subject
to a claim and reviewing the evidence provided.

Statutory duties ►Completion of statutory requirements of the Administration,
including:
►notifications to creditors and members;
►advertising the appointment;
►preparing the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals and

fee estimate;
► requesting an extension to the Administration Order (as

required);
►six-monthly progress reports to creditors; and
► the final report to creditors.

Trading ►Matters relating to the Company’s continued trading activity and
servicing its existing customer agreements, including:
►communication with the FCA in respect of ongoing trading

activity;
►preparation of regular trading forecasts;
► regular appraisal of the Company’s trading strategy;
►oversight of projects connected with trading (including IT /

systems, engagement of third party agents, customer
communication);

►agreeing ongoing terms of trade with the Company’s suppliers
during the Administration;

► identifying new suppliers (as required);
►ongoing communication with suppliers;
►authorising supplier purchase orders and payments;
►oversight of the Company’s service and maintenance team in

facilitating the ongoing servicing of customer agreements
under the All Sorted and Equipment Protection Scheme
products offered by the Company;

►communication with local authorities in connection with
business rates; and

►dealing with assets owned by third parties, including vehicles.



4

VAT and taxation ►Assessing the corporation tax history of the Company, and
understanding any tax losses which can be brought forward to
the benefit of the Administration.

►Preparing and submitting corporation tax returns.
►Preparing and submitting monthly VAT returns.
►Assessing the VAT impact of transactions and agreements

entered into during the Administration.
►Liaising with HM Revenue and Customs (‘HMRC’) regarding VAT

recoverability under the Company’s partial exemption position.

Details of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred
Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the Joint
Administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of shared
or allocated costs. Expenses expected to be incurred are £12,740,000 plus VAT.

A summary of expected expenses is provided at Appendix B, and the table below provides an
explanation in respect of each category of expenses.

Category of expense Explanation
Agent fees ►Engaging specialist third party agents to assist in realising value

from the Company’s assets (including its customer loan book).

Bank charges ►Bank charges in connection with operating:
► the Company’s bank accounts during the Administration; and
► the Company’s direct debit origination facility, enabling

customer payments.

Corporation tax ►Corporation tax which may become payable following the
preparation and submission of corporation tax returns.

► It is currently too soon to provide an estimate in respect of these
costs.

Customer servicing and
repairs

►Costs in connection with the continued servicing of customer
agreements; including:
► third party repairs and maintenance suppliers;
►spare parts and replacement products;
► third party insurance costs in connection with the Company’s

Equipment Protection Scheme; and
►occupation at the Company’s national distribution centre.

Insurance ►Costs to insure the Company’s assets and operations during the
Administration period.

Irrecoverable VAT ►Due to the nature of the Company’s business, it operated under
an approved partial exemption special method and is unable to
fully recover VAT on its purchases.

►This cost represents an estimate of potential irrecoverable VAT
under this method, and is subject to further agreement with
HMRC.

Joint Administrators’ category
1 disbursements

►Expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, where payment
is to be made to independent third parties and is directly
referable to the Administration. Such disbursements will include:
►accommodation, travel and subsistence; and



5

► the Joint Administrators specific bond – a form of insurance
posted on behalf of the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ category
2 disbursements

►Expenses incurred that are directly referable to the
Administration but not to a payment to an independent third
party.

►Such expenses may include an element of shared or overhead
costs that can be allocated to the Administration on a proper and
reasonable basis, and will include:
►costs relating to mileage incurred by the Joint Administrators

and their other staff whilst operating from or attending the
Company’s premises and third party locations to attend
meetings with key stakeholders; and

►costs in respect of printing and posting the Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals, subsequent progress reports and
other written communication to all relevant creditors,
shareholders and other stakeholders, required to be done by
the Joint Administrators in carrying out their duties.

Legal fees ►Specialist legal advice in connection with the Administration
process, including:
► the preparation and filing of statutory documentation;
►assessment of the secured creditor’s security position;
►employee matters;
► review of certain contracts;
► regulatory matters;
►matters relating to property leases; and
►drafting of legal documentation required; and
► further advice regarding such matters as required to meet the

purpose of the Administration.

Postage, printing and
stationery

►Costs in connection with:
►written correspondence to the Company’s customer base;
►ongoing postage, printing and stationery requirements of the

business whilst it is continuing to trade; and
►mail re-direction costs.

Property ►Costs relating to:
► the Company’s ongoing occupation of its existing premises;
► the identification and occupation of alternative trading locations

(as required);
► relocation between trading properties (as required).

Staff and people ►Costs relating to the Company’s staff retained during the
Administration period to assist with:
► the ongoing trading of the business, whilst it is continuing to

service existing customer agreements and collect amounts due
from customers;

► the Administration process in general; and
► the orderly wind-down of the business.

Sundry / other expenses ►Costs in connection with:
► the collection and storage of the Company’s books and

records;
►completing statutory requirements of the Administration,

including advertising and filing costs;



6

► the provision of training to Company staff, in particular
concerning customer service and compliance with health and
safety matters;

►staff travel and accommodation;
►general office consumables; and
►website hosting.

Telecommunications and IT ►Costs relating to the maintenance of the Company’s IT and
communications infrastructure, including:
► telephone and internet connectivity;
►customer text messaging;
►customer contact centre telephone infrastructure;
►staff mobile telephones;
►server management and maintenance;
► third party technical support;
►operating licences; and
►cyber security matters.

Vehicles ►Costs in relation to the leasing of vehicles required by Company
staff in the course of their duties, including fuel costs.

Exceeding estimates of remuneration and expenses
These estimates may be exceeded, in which case an explanation will be provided in the appropriate
progress report. The Joint Administrators will only draw remuneration in excess of the estimate with
the prior agreement of the approving body, in accordance with Rule 18.30 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

Estimate of return to creditors
The return to creditors is dependent upon a number of factors and, as such, it remains too early to
estimate the likely return to the Company’s creditors. An indication based on the Joint Administrators’
current estimate is provided below:

Secured creditor
The Joint Administrators currently anticipate that the Company’s secured creditor will not recover in full
its circa £14.64m indebtedness due at the date of their appointment.

Preferential creditors
The Joint Administrators currently estimate that preferential creditor claims will total approximately
£0.06m. However, this position could change over time as further claims are received. Based on this
current estimate, the Joint Administrators anticipate that preferential claims will be settled in full.

Unsecured creditors
The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Act, and applies to this Administration. The Joint Administrators
currently estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the value of the Prescribed Part
available for unsecured creditors will be £0.60m, before the costs of dealing with the Prescribed Part.

It is too early to provide an estimate of the likely return to unsecured creditors as this will be
determined by the quantum of claims received and admitted for dividend purposes.

The Joint Administrators consider that there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.



Appendix A

Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy As You View)
(in Administration) (‘Company’)

Estimated remuneration

Ac t iv ity Partner Direc tor
 Senior

manager Manager Execut ive Analys t
Total

hour s

Total  time
cos t

(£)

Average
hour ly rate

(£)

Accounting and administration 5.2 18.4 57.0 45.3 241.0 170.0 536.9 169,022.58 315

Bank reporting 16.7 31.4 35.4 39.9 11.3 27.7 162.4 83,208.20 512

Creditors 5.2 21.1 33.9 97.2 71.4 137.6 366.4 128,608.00 351

Debtors 0.9 4.1 6.5 18.1 5.1 10.8 45.5 18,201.44 400

Employee matters 5.7 101.9 76.7 36.2 104.8 64.0 389.3 170,675.43 438

Immediate tasks 2.0 1.0 2.0 - 18.0 - 23.0 9,125.00 397

Investigations 1.7 5.3 13.5 27.0 19.3 9.4 76.2 30,884.75 405

Job acceptance & strategy 2.0 6.0 6.0 - - - 14.0 9,390.00 671

Legal issues 9.7 28.3 32.6 36.2 10.1 21.6 138.5 68,965.70 498

Members 0.6 1.8 4.5 5.4 3.9 4.7 20.9 8,343.75 399

Other assets 45.1 130.8 390.5 328.2 118.0 237.6 1,250.2 573,417.43 459

Other matters 1.9 6.1 19.9 25.1 7.6 10.8 71.4 32,099.88 450

Property 1.9 6.1 36.2 - 28.8 54.0 127.0 43,739.13 344

Public relations 2.9 8.1 6.5 - - - 17.5 12,073.44 690

Retention of title - - 14.9 9.1 15.2 - 39.2 16,114.48 411

Statutory duties 3.7 12.7 43.8 54.3 32.8 85.5 232.8 83,673.66 359

Trading 8.4 110.9 185.9 170.9 485.8 268.8 1,230.7 451,266.17 367

VAT & taxation 19.7 31.2 70.2 132.6 63.3 117.0 434.0 239,757.21 552
Total Hours 133.3 525.2 1,036.0 1,025.5 1,236.4 1,219.5 5,175.9

Total time cos t (£) 142,032.50 380,079.75 558,076.50 465,369.50 372,865.50 230,142.50 2,148,566.25

Aver age hour ly rate (£) 1,066 724 539 454 302 189 415

Note: Time is charged in six minute intervals



Appendix B

Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy As You View)
(in Administration) (‘Company’)

Estimated expenses

Category of expense Estimate (£)
Agent fees 1,280,000
Bank charges 380,000
Corporation tax TBC
Customer servicing and repairs 1,280,000
Insurance 290,000
Irrecoverable VAT 440,000
Joint Administrators' category 1 disbursements 90,000
Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements 30,000
Legal fees 220,000
Printing, postage and stationery 170,000
Property 710,000
Staff and people 5,770,000
Sundry / other expenses 160,000
Telecommunications and IT 1,130,000
Vehicles 790,000

12,740,000


